stockholders, basic and diluted   47,878   42,247   5,548   4,218   2,842

December 31,

Restated
2002

Restated
2001

2000

1999

1998

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data (2):
Working capital   $ 41,160  $ 62,172  $ 18,273  $ 10,027  $ 6,815
Total assets   92,856   118,218   70,561   17,091   8,117
Total long-term liabilities   3,837   980   1,455   3   10
Convertible preferred stock and preferred stock warrants   —   —   130,691   32,755   12,147
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)   64,347   97,827   (84,674)   (19,414)   (4,433)

(1)  Certain reclassifications of prior period amounts have been made to conform to current year presentation.
(2)  The effect of the restatement adjustments on the previously reported amounts for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001 are set forth in the

following table.

24

Table of Contents

The following tables present amounts from operations as previously reported and as restated (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,

2002

2001

As Previously
Reported

As Restated

As Previously
Reported

As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data (1):
Total revenues (2)   $ 75,395  $ 69,698  $ 46,384  $ 44,808
Cost of revenues (3)   45,990   44,991   46,831   46,830
Loss from operations (4)   (68,237)   (72,935)   (99,194)   (100,769)
Other income (expense), net   116   116   1,730   1,730

Net loss before provision for income taxes (4)   (68,121)   (72,819)   (97,464)   (99,039)
Provision for income taxes   —   —   10   10

Net loss (4)   (68,121)   (72,819)   (97,474)   (99,049)
Dividend related to beneficial conversion feature of preferred stock   —   —   (11,191)   (11,191)

Net loss available to common stockholders (4)   $ (68,121)  $ (72,819)  $ (108,665)  $ (110,240)

Net loss per share available to common stockholders,

basic and diluted (5)   $ (1.42)  $ (1.52)  $ (2.57)  $ (2.61)

Shares used in computing net loss per share available to common stockholders,

basic and diluted   47,878   47,878   42,247   42,247

December 31,

2002

2001

As
Previously
Reported

As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Working capital (6)   $ 47,433  $ 41,160  $ 63,747  $ 62,172
Total assets   92,856   92,856   118,218   118,218
Total long-term liabilities   3,837   3,837   980   980
Stockholders’ equity (6)   70,620   64,347   99,402   97,827

(1)  Certain reclassifications of prior period amounts have been made to conform with current year presentation.
(2)  Revenues include a reduction of $5,697 and $1,576 for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively, due to an increase in deferred revenue

as a result of the restatement.
(3)  Cost of revenues include a reduction of $999 and $1 for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively, due to a decrease in accrued loss as a

result of the restatement.
(4)  The years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001 include an increase in net loss from operations of $4,698 and $1,575 respectively, as a result of the

[…]

i.e. in addition to the one purchased in advance) could subsequently purchase a case refinement at a price of $250 (stand-alone value). The Company deferred $50
of revenue and accrued the anticipated loss related to the cost of producing and delivering the related Aligners for discounted case refinements sold at the
beginning of the treatment period. These deferred amounts were recognized when either the case refinement shipped or upon case expiration. Where the customer
declined to purchase the $50 upfront case refinement but subsequently purchased the $250 stand-alone case refinement, the Company recognized the revenue
associated with the $250 stand-alone case refinement fee upon shipment of the new Aligners.

55

Table of Contents

ALIGN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following tables present amounts from operations as previously reported and as restated:

Year ended December 31,

2002

2001

As Previously
Reported

As Restated

As Previously
Reported

As Restated

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:

Invisalign (1)   $ 69,387  $ 63,690  $ 44,955  $ 43,379
Ancillary products and other services   6,008   6,008   1,429   1,429

Total revenues (1)   75,395   69,698   46,384   44,808
Cost of revenues:

Invisalign (1)   38,088   37,089   45,040   45,039
Ancillary products and other services   7,902   7,902   1,791   1,791

Total cost of revenues (1)   45,990   44,991   46,831   46,830

Gross profit (loss) (2)   29,405   24,707   (447)   (2,022)
Operating expenses   97,642   97,642   98,747   98,747

Loss from operations (2)   $ (68,237)  $ (72,935)  $ (99,194)  $ (100,769)

Net loss (2)   $ (68,121)  $ (72,819)  $ (97,474)  $ (99,049)

Net loss available to common stockholders (2)   $ (68,121)  $ (72,819)  $ (108,665)  $ (110,240)

Net loss per share available to common stockholders, basic and diluted (2)   $ (1.42)  $ (1.52)  $ (2.57)  $ (2.61)

Shares used in computing net loss per share available to common stockholders,

basic and diluted   47,878   47,878   42,247   42,247

(1)  Revenue and Cost of Revenue Adjustments:
 The restatement of revenue from the additional deferral of case refinement revenue of $200 per discounted case refinement purchased, due to the re-

evaluation of the fair value of case refinement, resulted in a decrease of revenue related to these advance sales. Revenue decreased $5,697,000 and
$1,576,000 compared to the previously reported amounts for the year ended December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

 The restatement of revenue resulted in a corresponding adjustment to the cost of revenues due to the effect of the increased valuation of advance case